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Stock data 

No. of shares : 2,045mn 
Market cap  : Rs 976bn 
52 week high/low : Rs 518/ Rs 186 
Avg. daily vol. (6mth) : 8.0mn shares 
Bloomberg code : RCOM IN 
Reuters code : RLCM.BO 
 
Shareholding (%) Mar-07 QoQ chg 
Promoters : 66.8 0.0  
FIIs : 13.0 (0.0) 
MFs / UTI : 2.3 0.2  
Banks / FIs : 4.2 0.4  
Others : 13.7 (0.5) 
 

 

 STRATEGIC MOVES  
Reliance Communications (RCOM’s) topline and PAT for Q4FY07 has
been lower than our expectations although margins have staged an 
uptrend (OPM – 41.5%, QoQ ½ of 87bps). The wireless business with 
~8% QoQ revenue growth was impacted because of deactivation of
~5.9mn subscribers and a decline in roaming tariffs. The performance
of the global business segment would have been better but for lower
QoQ growth in long distance traffic (~3% QoQ). Key to the result
announcement was the continued thrust on unlocking value in crucial
business segments (FLAG, Tower business expected within 6 months)
and the direction of its GSM strategy.  

Value Unlocking: Value unlocking in FLAG and the Tower Business 
(through Reliance Telecom Infrastructure Ltd, RTIL) is expected over
the next 2-3 quarters (~6 months). The tower business currently has
~13000 towers with approximate gross block of Rs 30bn. FY08 is 
likely to see an additional 20000 towers being developed.  

FY08, the year in perspective: FY08 remains an instrumental year 
for RCOM. Apart from the expected unlocking of value in FLAG and
the Tower business, the GSM strategy will be implemented through a 
USD 1bn capex, out of total capex of USD 2.5bn planned for its
existing businesses (this excludes the USD 1.5bn proposed for FLAG’s
NGN network over the next 3 years). FY08 would result in RCOM
covering ~85% of India’s population from this outlay. Spectrum 
availability is critical to RCOM’s GSM roll-out plans. The management 
has indicated a 1-year timeframe for the national roll-out of its GSM 
strategy post spectrum availability. Thus in the interim phase, GSM
subscriber additions are likely to be impacted.  

Valuations: At CMP (Rs 477), the stock trades at 23.1x FY08E EPS
and 13.3x FY08E EV/EBITDA. Our target price based on EV/EBIDTA
multiples for various business units (with wireless business at 20%
discount to Bharti’s target EV/EBITDA target for wireless business).
With 13% price upside, we are retaining our sector Outperformer
rating on the stock. A key risk to our price target would be a faster
roll-out of its GSM operations.  

Financial summary 
 
Y/E Mar 

Sales 
(Rs mn) 

PAT  
(Rs  mn) 

Cons. 
EPS* (Rs.)

EPS 
(Rs.)

Change
YoY (%)

P/E 
(x)

RoE  
(%) 

RoCE  
(%) 

EV/EBIDTA 
(x)

2006  106,273   4,439  -  2.4 - -  8.2   7.9  -

2007  142,625   31,632  -  15.6  563.4 26.9  19.9   11.4  15.9

2008E  197,479   42,171  21.8  20.6  32.1 23.1  18.7   12.7  13.3

2009E  253,212   55,851  29.2  27.3  32.4 17.5  20.4   15.7  10.4

Source: *Consensus broker estimates, Company, ENAM estimates
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Results update 
 Quarter ended 12 months ended* 
(Rs  mn) Mar-07 Mar-06 % Chg Dec-06 % Chg Mar-08E Mar-07 % Chg 

Net Sales 39,369  29,910 31.6 37,553 4.8 197,479  142,625 38.5 

EBIDTA 16,352  10,476 56.1 15,272 7.1 80,868  55,147 46.6 

PBIDT 16,352  10,476 56.1 15,272 7.1 83,857  57,205 46.6 

Depreciation 6,378  5,457 16.9 6,524 (2.3) 35,884  24,653 45.6 

Interest (392) 479 (181.7) (657) (40.4) 413  3 - 

PBT 10,366  4,540 128.3 9,404 10.2 47,560  32,549 46.1 

Tax  149  137 9.1 130 14.8 5,389  615 775.8 

Adjusted PAT 10,217  4,403 132.0 9,274 10.2 42,171  31,934 32.1 

Extra ordinary income/ (exp.) 29  (374) - (30) - - (302) - 

Reported PAT 10,245  4,029 154.3 9,244 10.8 42,171  31,632 33.3 

No. of shares (mn) 2,045  2,045 -  2,045 -  2,045  2,045 -  

EBIDTA margins (%) 41.5  35.0 -  40.7 -  41.0  38.7 -  

PBIDT margins (%) 41.5  35.0 -  40.7 -  42.5  40.1 -  

EPS - annualized (Rs.) 20.0  8.6 -  18.1 -  20.6  15.6 -  

Source: Company, ENAM Research;  

RCOM: Trend in costs 
 (Rs mn) Mar-06 Jun-06 Sep-06 Dec-06 Mar-07

Revenue from Operations 29,704 32,501 35,260 37,553 39,369

License, Access and IUC 10,291 9,286 9,068 9,491 9,978

% of sales 34.6% 28.6% 25.7% 25.3% 25.2%
Network Operations Cost 3,349 3,816  4,332  4,165 4,423 

% of sales 11.3% 11.7% 12.3% 11.1% 11.2%
Employee Cost 1,824 2,157  2,271  2,200 2,451 

% of sales 6.1% 6.6% 6.4% 5.9% 6.2%

Selling and General Cost 3,764 5,180  6,063  6,426 6,166 

% of sales 12.7% 15.9% 17.2% 17.1% 15.7%
Total Cost 19,228 20,439 21,734 22,281 23,017

% of sales 64.7% 62.9% 61.6% 59.3% 58.5%
EBIDTA  10,476 12,062 13,525 15,272 16,352

OPM 35.3% 37.1% 38.4% 40.7% 41.5%
Source: ENAM Research 
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R-COM Consolidated: Financials & Capex  
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Investments to Date: Rs. 327 bn

Global
26.8%

Wireless
58.8%

Broadband
9.7%

Others
4.7%

Capex
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Source: Company, ENAM Research; Note: All percentages adjusted for eliminations 

 

 

 

 

 

RCOM Consolidated: Usage Trends 
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Financials 
� Revenues (Rs 39.4bn) with 4.8% QoQ, lower than our expectations. QoQ Topline growth impacted by de-

activation of 5.58mn wireless subscriber base (for adherence to pre-paid verification norms) and lower traffic 
growth (just 3% QoQ) in the long distance segment. 

� Lower SG&A and better ARPUs in the wireless segment improved EBITDA by 7.1% QoQ to Rs 16.4bn. 
� Lower depreciation also aided PAT growth. PAT (before extraordinary items) grew at 10.9% QoQ, nonetheless 

lower than our expectations. 
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Wireless Business 
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Source: Company, Industry, ENAM Research 

Global  
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Source: Company, ENAM Research 

 
� Revenues at Rs. 29.7bn, QoQ growth of 7.9%  
� Net additions were a negative 1.97mn excluding the 

5.58mn subscribers deactivated due to the re-
verification. 

� Wireless EBITDA margin expanded 140bps QoQ, led 
by growth in total traffic and increase in ARPU. 

� 11.6% QoQ growth in traffic minutes and increase 
in net ARPU (~14.9% QoQ, due to deactivation of 
low-ARPU subscribers) led to a higher QoQ growth 
of 11.8% in operating profit. 

 
 
� Price declines combined with slower growth in traffic 

minutes led to a de-growth in revenues: 
f Topline declined by 3% QoQ (v/s a subdued 

1.4% growth in Q307) 
f NLD traffic grew 3.4% QoQ to 4.87bn mins  
f ILD traffic recorded 2.1% QoQ to 1.503bn mins 

� FLAG’s global reach increased by 12 countries to 
cover a total of 40 countries on the network.  

� EBITDA margin dipped by 250bps QoQ to 24.1%. 
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Broadband  
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Broadband: Operational Parameters
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This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Nothing in this document 
should be construed as investment or financial advice, and nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the 
securities of companies referred to in this document. The intent of this document is not in recommendary nature 

Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 
companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an 
investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors 

Enam Securities Private Limited has not independently verified all the information given in this document. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, 
is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document 

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views 
expressed in the report. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this 
statement as may be required from time to time without any prior approval 

Enam securities Private Limited, its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as 
principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment 
banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient 
should take this into account before interpreting the document 

This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through analysis of ENAM Securities 
Private Limited. The views expressed are those of analyst and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein 

This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or 
published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S.Persons), 
Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. The distribution of 
this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any 
such restrictions 

Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential 
including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. 

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with ENAM Securities Private Limited. 

 
� Revenues (Rs 3.3bn) grew by only 4.4% QoQ, 

despite a 17.8% increase in access lines due to the 
continued reduction in tariffs.  

� QoQ decline in ARPUs for Q407 was 12.4% on a 
already 8.8% QoQ decline recorded in Q3FY07 

� A 180 bps improvement in EBITDA margin to 
48.8% marginally offset the effect of lower ARPUs. 

� The growth in the number of buildings connected 
on the broadband network was slower at ~29% vs. 
~41 in Q307. The total number of buildings 
connected stood at 488661. 


